
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 1 September 2022 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

Access to the Council Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, using the 
lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Planning and Highways Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Planning and Highways Committee 
Councillors  
Curley (Chair), Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Baker-Smith, Y Dar, Davies, Flanagan, Hewitson, 
Kamal, Leech, J Lovecy, Lyons, Riasat, Richards and Stogia 
 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Highways Committee 
 

 

 
Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 
 

 
1a.   Supplementary Information on Applications Being 

Considered  
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licencing will follow.  
 

 
 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 
 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 
 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 28 July 2022. 
 

 
5 - 10 

 
5.   Application for 134154/VO/2022 - Land To The West Of 

Rodney Street Manchester Item No M4 6JJ - Ancoats & 
Beswick Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
11 - 82 

 
6.   Application for 132708/FO/2022 Car Park to the Rear of 

Chorlton Irish Club, Cross Road, Manchester, M21 9DJ - 
Chorlton Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed.  
  

 
83 - 124 

 
7.   Application for 133858/FO/2022 - Land Adjacent Newall 

Green Farm, Manchester, M23 2TX - Baguley Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
125 - 154 

 



Planning and Highways Committee 
 

 

 
Meeting Procedure 
The meeting (and any site visits arising from the meeting) will be conducted in accordance 
with the relevant provisions of the Council's Constitution, including Part 6 - Section B 
"Planning Protocol for Members". A copy of the Constitution is available from the Council's 
website at https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13279 
 
At the beginning of the meeting the Chair will state if there any applications which the 
Chair is proposing should not be considered. This may be in response to a request by 
the applicant for the application to be deferred, or from officers wishing to have further 
discussions, or requests for a site visit. The Committee will decide whether to agree to 
the deferral. If deferred, an application will not be considered any further. 
 
The Chair will explain to members of the public how the meeting will be conducted, as 
follows: 
 
[...]
 Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



Manchester City Council   Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  28 July 2022 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 28 July 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Curley - In the Chair 
 
Councillors: S Ali, Andrews, Davies, Flanagan, Hewitson, Kamal, Leech, J Lovecy, 
Lyons, Riasat and Richards 
 
Apologies: Councillors Baker-Smith, Y Dar and Stogia 
 
Also present: Councillor Good, Robinson and Wilson 
 
PH/22/39  Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
A copy of the late representations received had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting regarding applications 133746/FO/2022, 132489/FO/2021 and 
130922/FO/2021. 
 
Decision 
 
To receive and note the late representations. 
 
PH/22/40  Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2022 as a correct record. 
 
PH/22/41 133746/FO/2022 - Land at Junction of Parrs Wood Lane, 

Manchester, M20 5AA - Didsbury East Ward 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing that described that this proposal related to the erection of a 6 storey 
building to form 75 no. residential apartments, and associated car and cycle parking, 
landscaping and highway works.  
 
The application site currently formed part of the existing car parking area to the south 
of the associated Tesco Store located off Parrs Wood Lane located within the 
Didsbury East ward. As well as hardstanding associated with the car parking area 
the site also contained associated landscaping and trees.  
 
The proposals were subject to notification by way of 272 letters to nearby addresses, 
site notice posted at the site and advertisement in the Manchester Evening News. In 
response 235 comments were received, 228 of these were objecting to the 
proposals. Didsbury East Councillors Foley, Simcock and Wilson have submitted 
comments objecting to the proposals. 
 
Amongst other matters that were set out within the main body of the report it was 
considered that the principle of high density residential development in this part of 

Page 5

Item 4



Manchester City Council   Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  28 July 2022 

South Manchester did not accord with the adopted planning policies in place in 
Manchester; that the proposals did not provide for an adequate level of on-site car 
parking to serve the development; and, the applicant had failed to demonstrate that 
the proposals would not give rise to unacceptable impacts on the highway network in 
the vicinity of the site.  
 
The Planning Officer had nothing further to add to the printed published report, 
noting the receipt of the late representations. 
 
An objector, representing residents, addressed the Committee on the application. He 
stated that that the proposed high-density development was inappropriate for the 
location and if permission was granted would adversely contribute to the traffic 
congestion already experienced in the area. He also raised the issue of road safety 
in the area. He stated that the number of car parking spaces proposed in the scheme 
would detrimentally impact on local on-street car parking. He concluded by 
supporting the officer recommendation to refuse the application. 
 
The agent addressed the Committee on the application. 
 
Councillor Wilson, Member for Didsbury East Ward addressed the Committee. He 
stated that he and his fellow ward councillors supported the officer recommendation 
to refuse. He reiterated the issues raised regarding the impact on local traffic 
congestion and on-street parking, with little or no mitigation measures proposed in 
the application. He further stated that the consultation exercise undertaken by the 
applicant had been disappointing.   
 
Councillor Flanagan moved the recommendation to Refuse the application. 
Councillor Andrews seconded the proposal. 
 
Decision 
 
[...]
station and other associated works 
 

Location Land To The West Of Rodney Street, Manchester, M4 6JJ 
 

Applicant  Manchester City Council, PO Box 532, Manchester, M60 2LA  
 

Agent Anne Hargreaves, Avison Young (UK) Limited, 6th Floor, 1 City Square, 
Leeds, LS1 2AL 
  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
The proposal would create 128 homes in two apartment buildings and 10 
townhouses.  The apartment buildings are 8 and 5 storeys and the townhouses 3 
storey.  Parking, public realm and landscaping would be provided.  The proposal is 
the first project the City Council’s ‘This City’ housing company which seeks to 
develop high quality, low carbon housing for all Mancunians as part of boosting the 
City’s housing supply which includes providing affordable housing.    
 
Seven objections, one support and two general comments, have been received.   
 
Key Issues 
 
Principle of the proposal and the schemes contribution to regeneration The 
development is in accordance with national and local planning policies, and would 
bring significant economic, social and environmental benefits. This is a brownfield 
site in a highly sustainable location and forms part of the next phase of regeneration 
in Ancoats known as “Phase 3”.   
 
30% of the new homes would be available for affordable rent based on the 
Manchester Living Rent.  The remaining homes would be available for market sale.   
The proposal would reduce carbon and provide innovative solutions for surface water 
drainage and biodiversity improvements and a significant area of new public realm 
enhancing connectively through the site for pedestrians and cyclists.   
 
Economic The 128 homes would support the City’s growing population.  This is a 
key economic driver and is vital to a successful and thriving economy.  The 
construction value of this project is £30 million and would create 548 construction 
jobs for the 24 month build period.  There would be 466 jobs in the supply chain.  The 
GVA of the construction programme t
[...]
ation: 
 
 Highway Services 
 Environmental Health 
 Neighbourhood Team Leader (Arboriculture) 
 MCC Flood Risk Management 
 Greater Manchester Police 
 Historic England (North West) 
 Environment Agency 
 Transport For Greater Manchester 
 Greater Manchester Archaeological Advisory Service 
 Greater Manchester Ecology Unit 
 United Utilities Water PLC 
 Manchester Airport Safeguarding Officer 
 Health & Safety Executive (Fire Safety) 
 
A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 

Page 79

Item 5



 
Representations were received from the following third parties: 
 
 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : Jennifer Atkinson 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4517 
Email    : jennifer.atkinson@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 80

Item 5



 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 81

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 
132708/FO/2022 

Date of Appln 
17 Jan 2022 

Committee Date 
1 Sept 2022 

Ward 
Chorlton Ward 

 

Proposal Erection of a part three, part four storey development to provide 29 (10 x 
one and 18 x two bed and 1 x studio) residential units with associated 
vehicular and cycle parking, refuse store and landscaping 
 

Location Car Park to the Rear of Chorlton Irish Club, Cross Road, Manchester, 
M21 9DJ 
 

Applicant Mr Jonathan Turner, Southway Housing Trust, 729 Princess Road, 
Manchester, M20 2LT 
 

Agent Ms Lucy Furber, Iceni Projects Limited, This Is The Space, 68 Quay 
Street, Manchester, M24 EW 
  
 

Executive Summary 
 
The proposal relates to the erection of a part three, part four storey development to 
provide 29 (10 x one and 18 x two bed and 1 x studio) residential units with 
associated vehicular and cycle parking, refuse store and landscaping. 
 
The application site currently forms part of the existing Chorlton Irish Club car parking 
area to the south located within the Chorlton Ward, the opposite side of Cross Road 
lies within Chorlton Park Ward. 
 
The proposals were subject to notification by way of 273 letters to nearby addresses, 
site notice posted at the site and advertisement in the Manchester Evening News. In 
response to the revised scheme objections were received from 21 residents at 16 
separate addresses and three neutral comments were made. 
 
Amongst other matters that are set out within the body of the report it is considered 
that the principle of apartment led residential development in this part of South 
Manchester is appropriate as it will add to the stock of affordable housing. The 
scheme will also bring forward high quality development on a brownfield site in a 
sustainable location that will not give rise to unacceptable impacts on the highway 
network or cause undue harm to the amenity of surrounding property. 
 
Other matters raised by objectors are also fully addressed. 
 
Description 
 
The site measuring 0.20 hectares was part of the car park for the Chorlton Irish Club 
and is located on Cross Road to the north of Beech Road Park. The site is bounded 
by the Chorlton Irish Club to the north which fronts High Lane and other residential 
property fronting High Lane. To the east lies residential properties on the other side 
of Cross Road and to the west residential properties on Thornbridge Avenue. The 
site is less than 100m as the crow flies from commercial units fronting Barlow Moor 

Page 83

Item 6



Road to the east which form part of Chorlton District Centre. The site is within 
Chorlton ward on the boundary with Chorlton Park ward. 
 

 
 

The application would see the use of part of the open surface level car park for the 
provision of a part three, part four storey development to provide 29 (10 x one, 18 x 
two bed and 1 x studio) residential units with associated vehicular and cycle parking, 
refuse store and landscaping. The units would provide 100% affordable shared 
ownership C3 (Use Class) built to meet the Council’s approved space standards.  
 

 

Page 84

Item 6



29 car parking spaces would be 
[...]
reate successful neighbourhoods and support the city's 
growth  
3. Improve connectivity and accessibility to green and blue infrastructure within the 
city and beyond  

Page 100

Item 6



4. Improve and promote a wider understanding and awareness of the benefits that 
green and blue infrastructure provides to residents, the economy and the local 
environment. 
 
Issues 
 
Principal 
 
Policy H6 guides development in the South of Manchester. Policy H6 states: 
South Manchester will accommodate around 5% of new residential development over 
the lifetime of the Core Strategy. High density development in South Manchester will 
generally only be appropriate within the district centres of Chorlton, Didsbury, 
Fallowfield, Levenshulme, and Withington, as part of mixed-use schemes. Outside 
the district centres priorities will be for housing which meets identified shortfalls, 
including family housing and provision that meets the needs of elderly people, with 
schemes adding to the stock of affordable housing 
 
Whilst it is acknowledged that the scheme sits just to the west of the district centre it 
is considered that the development meets the terms of the housing policy as it will 
add to the stock of affordable housing. The scheme will also bring forward high 
quality development on a brownfield site in a sustainable location. 
 
The separation of the land from the Chorlton Irish Club does not require planning 
permission and the sale of the land could occur with no control. The application for 
development of the former car parking area for the Chorlton Irish Club must be 
determined on its own merits. 
 
Affordable Housing 
 
The application has been submitted by Southway Housing Trust and the 
development would be brought forward by Southway Housing Trust for shared 
ownership units. The properties would be sold under Southway Plus’s (Southway’s 
commercial arm) marketing brand, Gecko Homes. Gecko manage the sales 
programme of homes delivered for market sale & sh
[...]
ite to form eight 
supported living apartments, complementing the existing supported living use that 
operates out of the other three buildings. One resident has objected to the proposal 
but did not substantiate it with any reasons. Another local resident has stated their 
support for the proposal but has raised concerns about potential highway issues, as 
well as making a number of observations about ecology and construction 
management. 
 
The application is being placed before the Committee as the site is located within the 
Green Belt and adjacent to three Grade II listed farm buildings.  
 
The proposal is considered to be appropriate development within the Green Belt and 
as such would not constitute a departure from the Core Strategy and would not need 
to be referred to the Secretary of State. 
 
Description 
 
This application relates to a site to the southwest of Newall Green Farm. The farm 
complex, which consists of three buildings is now used as supported housing 
following the granting of a number of planning and listed building consent 
applications, which are detailed in the following section.  The site is located within the 
Green Belt, bounded to the north, south and the east by the existing buildings and 
site of Newall Green Farm and to the west by school playing fields associated with 
Newall Green High School. 
 
The Newall Green Farm complex is operated by Zeno, a specialist independent 
provider of services for adults with learning disabilities and associated development 
impairments.  They provide a complete life approach, from supporting young people 
in their family home through to adults of all ages within community settings. Zeno 
support individuals across the whole spectrum of developmental impairments, 
including autism and associated mental health issues by providing both supported 
living and residential care placements.   

Page 125

Item 7



 
Newall Green Farm consist of a 17th century farmhouse (building A); an 18th century 
L
[...]
y Unit 
 

Page 151

Item 7



A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 
 
Representations were received from the following third parties: 
 
Highway Services 
Environmental Health 
MCC Flood Risk Management 
United Utilities Water PLC 
Greater Manchester Archaeological Advisory Service 
 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : David Lawless 
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4543 
Email    : david.lawless@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 152

Item 7



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 153

Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Access to the Council Chamber
	Filming and broadcast of the meeting

	4 Minutes
	5 Application for 134154/VO/2022 - Land To The West Of Rodney Street Manchester Item No M4 6JJ - Ancoats & Beswick Ward
	6 Application for 132708/FO/2022 Car Park to the Rear of Chorlton Irish Club, Cross Road, Manchester, M21 9DJ - Chorlton Ward
	7 Application for 133858/FO/2022 - Land Adjacent Newall Green Farm, Manchester, M23 2TX - Baguley Ward



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  1 September 2022 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 1 September 2022 
 
 
Present: Councillor Curley (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Baker-Smith, Davies, Flanagan, Hewitson, 
Kamal, Leech, J Lovecy, Riasat and Richards 
 
Apologies: Councillor Y Dar, Lyons and Stogia 
 
 
PH/20/45. Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
A copy of the late representations received had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting regarding application 133858/FO/2022. 
  
Decision 
  
To receive and note the late representations. 
 
PH/20/46. Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 as a correct record with 
the additional noting of a new Committee protocol for submitting late representations, 
which would now have to be received 48 hours before the meeting to be considered 
for inclusion. This was due to a Councillor having presented late representations on 
two occasions, one during the Committee meeting and another at noon on the day of 
the Committee meeting. 
 
PH/20/47. Application for 134154/VO/2022 - Land To The West Of Rodney 

Street Manchester Item No M4 6JJ - Ancoats & Beswick Ward  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing that described that the proposal would create 128 homes in two 
apartment buildings and 10 townhouses. The apartment buildings are 8 and 5 storeys 
and the townhouses 3 storey. Parking, public realm and landscaping would be 
provided. The proposal is the first project the City Council’s ‘This City’ housing 
company which seeks to develop high quality, low carbon housing for all Mancunians 
as part of boosting the City’s housing supply which includes providing affordable 
housing. 
  
The Planning Officer had nothing further to add to the printed published report. 
  
The agent addressed the Committee on the application, stating that this development 
represented high quality homes for all with a low carbon impact for Manchester 
residents. This was a new venture looking at building 500 homes per year, self-



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  1 September 2022 

finance with all profits going towards affordable housing. Rates would be capped for 
the unwaged and low waged and protected in perpetuity. There would be a premiere 
service for all tenures. All dwelling to be adaptable for disabled and older people and 
will meet national space requirements. The development would be of a sensitive 
building design with landscaped public realm and sustainable water, carbon, 
pollution, waste and recycling features. The scheme would be fitted out with electric 
cycle and car charging facilities and create many jobs in the development phase with 
Manchester residents having priority. The scheme would create more Council Tax 
revenue and much needed affordable homes in Manchester. 
  
The Planning Officer had nothing further to add. 
  
A member stated that this was a much needed development in this area but would 
like to discuss issues around parking. The report had mentioned that there would be 
no impact on local parking arising from the scheme. The member felt that this was 
disingenuous and also raised the distribution of disabled parking within the scheme 
whilst noting that the Ancoats Parking Policy could be considered for this site, as the 
scope was extended by The Leader of the Council. The member asked the Planning 
Officer to raise the issue of the 38 rented dwellings being included in the 
aforementioned parking scheme. 
  
The Planning Officer stated that this could be picked up within the scope of the 
residents’ parking scheme to address their needs. 
  
A member asked if the townhouses were part of the affordable housing stock in the 
site and the Planning Officer confirmed this to be the case. 
  
The member went on to say that this was very welcome and atypical for Planning 
applications in general. He added that there may be a design issue with flat rooves, 
stating that this has created problems in his own ward. The member also questioned 
whether residents of the townhouses could receive parking permits, in line with the 
previous member’s request for other residents in affordable housing on the site and 
whether those not in affordable housing have access to parking permits, some 
clarification on the mobility hub charges. 
  
The Planning Officer stated that residents’ parking was a separate process and 
cannot be linked to a Planning application but confirmed that parking issues hadn’t 
yet been fully prepared. The affordable housing stock could be included in the 
parking policy and this would be reported back for consultation. Regarding the 
mobility hub, there was no current operator confirmed and no pricing strategy. For 
parking and travel, the current scheme had 47 spaces linked to 128 homes which is 
consistent with MCC policy and this was how the scheme should be measured for 
making a determination. 
  
A member stated that she was supportive of the scheme but asked if the disabled car 
parking spaces could be spread out instead of being allocated all at the same 
building. 
  
The Planning Officer stated that he would modify/add a condition to address this. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  1 September 2022 

Councillor S Ali moved the officer’s recommendation of Approve for the application 
with the additional condition to distribute disabled parking bays around the site. 
  
Councillor Flanagan seconded the proposal. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee resolved to Approve the application subject to the addition of the 
aforementioned condition. 
  
(Councillor Richards declared an interest and took no part in the hearing or decision 
making process). 
 
PH/20/48. Application for 132708/FO/2022 Car Park to the Rear of Chorlton 

Irish Club, Cross Road, Manchester, M21 9DJ - Chorlton Ward  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing that described that the proposal related to the erection of a part three, 
part four storey development to provide 29 (10 x one and 18 x two bed and 1 x 
studio) residential units with associated vehicular and cycle parking, refuse store and 
landscaping.  
  
The application site currently forms part of the existing Chorlton Irish Club car parking 
area to the south located within the Chorlton Ward, the opposite side of Cross Road 
lies within Chorlton Park Ward. The proposals were subject to notification by way of 
273 letters to nearby addresses, site notice posted at the site and advertisement in 
the Manchester Evening News.  
  
In response to the revised scheme objections were received from 21 residents at 16 
separate addresses and three neutral comments were made. Amongst other matters 
that are set out within the body of the report it is considered that the principle of 
apartment led residential development in this part of South Manchester is appropriate 
as it will add to the stock of affordable housing. The scheme will also bring forward 
high quality development on a brownfield site in a sustainable location that will not 
give rise to unacceptable impacts on the highway network or cause undue harm to 
the amenity of surrounding property. 
  
The Planning Officer stated that a full tree protection order for the duration of 
construction would be put in place if the Committee approved the application. 
  
An objector, representing local residents, addressed the Committee on the 
application. He stated that he has lived on Cross Road for 50 years and that there 
has never been any previous threat to the character of the road. He stated that 
residents were in support in principle but saw the scheme as overdevelopment, being 
too tall and extensive, with other local groups stating that it is an obtrusion in the 
locality. The objector claimed that these views had been ignored by the Planning 
Team and developer, adding that Council policy had not been adhered to. The 
scheme would present Cross Road with a 264% increase in residents if approved. 
The Victorian era drainage system on Cross Road was already failing and the 
addition of further dwellings would exacerbate this problem. The developer had 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  1 September 2022 

addressed the issue of overlooking dwellings on Thornbridge Avenue but nothing had 
been considered for Cross Road and was in breach of policies. The objector had 
hoped for a smaller scale development, more in keeping with the area, and asked the 
Committee to consider a site visit to make a more informed decision and understand 
the intrusion to local residents. 
  
The agent addressed the Committee on the application, stating that the site was 
acquired by Southway Housing Trust in early 2021, having beaten competition from 
private developers. They had made an agreement to leave parking spaces to allow 
the Irish Club to have spaces for clients when they re-opened. Prices to buy houses  
in Chorlton had been known to be expensive. The pre-application process had been 
to hold consultations, events and have an online portal and the recommendation for 
approval reflected the consultation process. Realising the impact to the street scene, 
the developers had included textured brickwork to compliment the area and an 
overall high quality design. This was a 100% affordable housing scheme with parking 
and cycle spaces, electric charging facilities, delivery area to minimise the impact to 
local residents with landscaping and additional trees. 
  
The Planning Officer stated that the elevation had been designed to be in scale with 
the top floor, adding that there was a narrow frontage to Cross Road, that the 
scheme was set away from Beech Road park with additional landscaping and traffic 
calming measures. 
  
A member noted that obscured glazing had been added to properties overlooking 
Thornbridge Avenue and asked whether this could be an added condition for 
properties overlooking Cross Road. 
  
The Planning Officer stated that this could be included. 
  
A member stated that he was in agreement with the objector’s proposal of a site visit, 
adding that they were alarmed to read of 48 car parking spaces along Cross Road, 
questioning the accuracy of this information. He noted that the survey may have been 
carried out during a quieter period due to the pandemic, adding that there would likely 
be less places at weekends. The member asked if there was a waste disposal 
strategy to ensure that large bins would not be left on Cross Road. He also 
questioned the use of the Irish Club car park, noting that the capacity of the club was 
around 300 people when fully functioning which would surely have an impact on local 
roads. He concluded by stating that, whilst he was very supportive of affordable 
housing in this area, it was a shame that there were no affordable rental properties 
on the site. 
  
The Planning Officer confirmed that there were 29 parking spaces which equated to 1 
per unit, that there was an associated cycle and travel plan and that this was in a 
sustainable location for other travel options. He added that there was some on-street 
parking, that the Irish Club will open again in the future but not all parking spaces 
could be retained for the club to use, adding that there was no condition there to 
refuse the application on these grounds. However, 13 spaces were to be retained for 
the Irish Club, plus a taxi pick up and drop off point. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  1 September 2022 

The previous member responded by stating that a similar scheme at a nearby pub 
had shown that taking parking spaces away to built properties had vastly increased 
on-street parking issues and that this did not represent a sustainable approach. 
  
The Planning Officer expressed that the addition of affordable housing at this location 
would outweigh the disruption to the Irish Club, adding that the club did not own the 
car parking area so this could not be considered as a reason for refusal. 
  
A member stated that the scheme was very attractive but required scrutiny. The 
massing and height were concerning and the illustrations may not truly convey the 
full impact of this development. She requested information on the tenure of each 
property, to check if individuals could sell the properties at a market rate for a quick 
profit. The member felt that people may travel from further areas to visit the club and 
not use sustainable methods of transport, adding to parking issues in the area and 
questioned whether a proposal for a club with 13 spaces would be considered for 
approval. 
  
The Director of Planning stated that the application had to be considered on its own 
merits and dismissed any notion of considering an application for the Irish Club. She 
added that condition 24 in the report dealt with the issue of purchases of these 
properties and that Southway Housing Trust would assist on the matter. 
  
A member added that he still had concerns over parking issues whilst noting that the 
report clarified that parking at the Irish Club could not be considered as a reason for 
refusal. He agreed with the previous member’s proposal for a site visit but stated that 
he had a condition to add if no site visit was proposed by the Committee. 
  
A member welcomed affordable housing in Chorlton but felt that a varied approach to 
tenures was necessary. She was pleased to see Southway Housing Trust working 
with the City Council on referrals to the scheme and hoped that social housing could 
be involved to get people onto the property ladder and also free up social housing 
spaces. She asked whether it was only drainage on the site that would be maintained 
or if the roadway and pavement were also included. 
  
The Planning Officer confirmed that the car parking area would be unadopted with a 
long term management plan for landscaping and maintenance. 
  
A member asked what the rationale was for a site visit, with the scheme being 
recommended for approval and with parking not able to be considered. 
  
The member who proposed the site visit stated that the site visit would be to consider 
the overlooking aspect to Cross Road. 
  
Councillor Flanagan moved the officer’s recommendation for approval with an 
additional condition for frosted glazing on the first and second floor, overlooking 
Cross Road. 
  
Councillor Andrews seconded the proposal. 
  
Decision 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  1 September 2022 

The Committee resolved to Approve the application subject to the addition of the 
aforementioned condition. 
 
PH/20/49. Application for 133858/FO/2022 - Land Adjacent Newall Green Farm, 

Manchester, M23 2TX - Baguley Ward  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing that described that the applicant is proposing to erect a two storey 
building on the site to form eight supported living apartments, complementing the 
existing supported living use that operates out of the other three buildings. One 
resident has objected to the proposal but did not substantiate it with any reasons. 
Another local resident has stated their support for the proposal but has raised 
concerns about potential highway issues, as well as making a number of 
observations about ecology and construction management. 
  
The application was being placed before the Committee as the site is located within 
the Green Belt and adjacent to three Grade II listed farm buildings.  
  
The proposal is considered to be appropriate development within the Green Belt and 
as such would not constitute a departure from the Core Strategy and would not need 
to be referred to the Secretary of State. 
  
The Planning Officer had nothing further to add. 
  
The applicant addressed the Committee on the application and stated that the 
scheme was for accommodation for adults with learning disabilities, with support, 
who could not live in a shared space. 
  
The Planning Officer had nothing further to add. 
  
Councillor Andrews stated that the Baguley Ward Councillors supported the scheme, 
noting some local opposition to the footpaths and moved the officers 
recommendation of approve for the application with an additional condition to include 
e-bike charging on the site. 
  
Councillor S Ali seconded the proposal. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee resolved to Approve the application subject to the addition of the 
aforementioned condition. 
 
 
 


